
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

The Crofts, Moorgate 
Street,  
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 20th September, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meetings held on 19th July and 9th August, 2010  

 
(Pages 23-32J, Minute Book dated 15th September, 2010 

 
4. Dawson Croft (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
5. 34 & 36 Becknoll Road, Brampton (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 
6. 1 Clement Mews & 40 Josephine Road (Pages 15 - 20) 
  

 
7. 2010 Rotherham Ltd. Quarter 1 Performance Indicators (Pages 21 - 34) 
  

 
8. 2010 Rotherham Ltd. - Quarter 1 Improvement Plan (Pages 35 - 46) 
  

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following 2 items to enable the 

matters to be processed.) 
 

 
9. Housing and Neighbourhoods 1st Quarter Performance 2010/11 (Pages 47 - 

53) 
  

 
10. Policing in the 21st Century (Pages 54 - 62) 
  

 
 
 

 



11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs indicated below of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
12. Settlement of Final Account (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
13. Local Lettings Policy - New Build Council Housing and subsequent lettings 

(Pages 69 - 80) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Council)) 

 
14. HCA Local Investment Plan and Strategic Development Sites Update (Pages 

81 - 98) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
15. Draft Rotherham Local Investment Plan 2011-14 (Pages 99 - 122) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable the 

matter to be processed.) 
 

 
16. Decent Homes Programme Overspend (Pages 123 - 127) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 



 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 20th September 2010  

3.  Title: Dawson Croft,  Greasbrough 
 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
Following the completion of the Borough-wide Sheltered Housing Review, a report 
and recommendations were submitted and approved by Cabinet on 25th October 
2006, Minute No: 130 refers. 
  
Dawson Croft was recommended and approved for decommissioning as a 
sheltered housing scheme, as it did not meet the Rotherham Sheltered Housing 
Standard for such provision. The report recommended that the process of 
decommissioning be achieved through normal tenancy termination processes, with 
empty homes not being relet. In the interim, remaining residents would continue to 
enjoy the level of service and investment in their homes that they would expect. A 
further review of the scheme would then be undertaken when the scheme was fully 
vacated. 
 
Since 2006, there has been a gradual process of decommissioning, but this has 
become very protracted. This is likely to remain so adopting the current approach. In 
seeking to effectively manage issues relating to empty homes and ensure that the 
Council delivers the affordable homes that the Borough requires, a review of Dawson 
Croft has been completed by the Neighbourhood Investment Service. 
 
The review concludes that Dawson Croft should be retained for the purposes of 
affordable housing provision, targeted initially at the over 60 age group and subject 
to the provisions of a Local Lettings Policy, which is detailed within the report. The 
report also recommends that to enhance the sustainability of the scheme, the 
existing bedsits are converted to self contained flats, to better meet the current and 
future needs and aspirations of housing applicants. 
 
6.  Recommendations: 
That Cabinet Member: 

 
• Approves the redesignation of Dawson Croft as a general needs 

housing scheme for the 50 plus age group. 
• Approves the reletting of empty homes at Dawson Croft, subject to the 

Local Lettings Policy attached at Appendix 1. 
• Supports the conversion of 8 existing bedsits, to self contained flats. 
• Approves the relocation of an existing resident to an alternative 1 bed 

flat at Dawson Croft, as a matter of priority, to facilitate bedsit 
conversions. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Background 
 
The Sheltered Housing Review was concluded and reported to Cabinet on 25th 
October 2006, Minute No:130 refers. 
 
With regard to Dawson Croft, the report concluded that:- 
 

• Existing residents could remain and continue to receive all services up to their 
departure. 

• Decent Homes investment would be undertaken to all properties. 
• That properties when vacated should not be relet pending a further review. 
• That a further review should be undertaken once vacated to determine the 

most sustainable future use for this scheme. 
 
Since 2006, of the 30 homes within the scheme, 17 empty homes have been 
vacated. Due to the client group involved and the process of decommissioning 
agreed, t
[...]
 
7.2.2 Local lettings Approach. 
 
Due to the nature of its construction, the presence of and access to communal 
corridors and facilities and in order to sustain new and existing tenancies created 
within Dawson Croft, a LLP is considered an essential ingredient in the lettings 
process. 
 
It is proposed that the Local Lettings Policy for Dawson Croft include the following 
provisions:- 
 

Page 3



• Allocations would not be made to applicants who had a history of drug and 
alcohol related issues; anti social behaviour issues or a criminal record within 
a twelve month period (CRB checks would determine reason) 

• Preference to be given to applicants over 60yrs of age in the first instance 
followed by a decreasing age range to include the 50 plus age group.  

 
• Residents and members would be kept informed and consulted on any 

proposed changes to the LLP. 
 
A draft Local lettings Policy for Dawson Croft is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
7.2.2 Investment needs 
 
Empty Homes – self contained flats 
 
Having identified a potential client group whose needs could be demonstrably met by 
Dawson Croft and be sensitive to the existing residents, the investment needs to 
support this proposal were investigated.  
 
A survey was carried out of all empty homes by 2010 Rotherham Ltd. This identified 
that only one recent empty property was not Decent Homes compliant due to refusal, 
the remaining empty properties were Decent Homes compliant, but would require 
£21,000 of investment to bring them back into use. This did not include the bedsit 
properties which were considered separately. The cost of bringing the homes back 
into use would be met from the 2010 Empty Homes budget.  
 
The jobs fund training scheme implemented recently by 2010 Ltd Empty Homes 
Team is offering work experience and further training for people who are 
unemployed. The scheme provides participants with the opportunity to enhance their 
skills, learn a new trade and to help them find future emp

Minutes of the meeting


36363636 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS    
Monday, 20 th September, 2010Monday, 20 th September, 2010Monday, 20 th September, 2010Monday, 20 th September, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Akhtar  (in the Chair ); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy 
Advisors). 
 
D47 .D47 .D47 .D47 . DAW SON CROFTDAW SON CROFTDAW SON CROFTDAW SON CROFT        

    
 Following approval by Cabinet (M inute No. 130  of 25 th October , 

2006  refers) of the Borough-wide Sheltered Housing Review, 
Dawson Croft  was approved for  decommissioning as a sheltered 
housing scheme as it  did not meet the Rotherham Sheltered 
Housing Standard for  such provision.  It  had been agreed that the 
process of decommissioning be achieved through normal tenancy 
termination processes with empty homes not being relet.   
 
Since 2006  there had been a gradual process of decommissioning, 
17  empty homes of the 30  on the scheme, but had become very 
protracted and was likely to remain so adopting the current 
approach.  In seeking to effect ively manage homes that the Borough 
required, a review of Dawson Croft  had been completed by the 
Neighbourhood Investment Service.  The review concluded that it 
should be retained for  the purposes of affordable housing provision, 
targeted init ially at the over  60  age group and subject to the 
provisions of a Local Lettings Policy, and that the exist ing bedsits be 
conver ted to self-contained flats to better  meet the current and 
future needs and aspirat ions of housing applicants. 
 
An open day/ market testing event had been held to assess current 
demand from applicants over  50  years with a furnished show flat  
used for  viewing purposes.  The event had proved very successful in 
attracting interest from a diverse range of applicants who posit ively 
expressed an interest in living in Dawson Croft . 
 
Due to the nature of its construction, the presence of and access to 
communal corr idors and facilit ies and in order  to sustain new and 
existing tenancies created within Dawson Croft , a Local Lettings 
Policy was considered essential.  It  was proposed that it  would 
include:- 
 
− Allocations would not be made to applicants who had a history of 

drug and alcohol related issues, anti-social behaviour  issues or a 
cr iminal record within a 12  month per iod 

− Preference to be given to applicants over 60  years of age in the 
first instance followed by a decreasing age range to include to 50  
plus age group 

− Residents and Members would be kept informed and consulted 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     37373737 JJJJ    
 

 

on any proposed changes to the LLP 
 
A survey of all the empty homes had identified only 1  that was not 
Decent Homes compliant due to refusal; the remaining empty 
proper t ies would require £21 ,000  to br ing them back into use.  
Currently there was no demand for  bedsit  accommodation of which 
there was 7  in the scheme.  It  was proposed that they be conver ted 
into 2  bedroomed self-contained flats at a cost of £32 ,000  per 
dwelling. 
 
Discussion ensued on those aged 60  years plus who lived in under 
occupied proper t ies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the redesignation of Dawson Croft  as a general 
needs housing scheme for  the 50  plus age group be approved. 
 
(2 )  That the relett ing of empty homes at Dawson Croft, subject to 
the Local Lett ings Policy, be approved. 
 
(3 )  That the conversion of 8  exist ing bedsits to self-contained flats 
be supported. 
 
(4 )  That the relocation of an exist ing resident to an alternative 1  bed 
flat at Dawson Croft , as a matter  of pr ior ity, to facilitate bedsit 
conversions. 
 
(5 )  That the repor t on Local Lettings Policies include under occupied 
proper t ies lived in by those aged over  60  years of age. 
 
 

D48 .D48 .D48 .D48 . 34  & 36  BECKNOLL ROA34  & 36  BECKNOLL ROA34  & 36  BECKNOLL ROA34  & 36  BECKNOLL ROAD, BRAMPTOND, BRAMPTOND, BRAMPTOND, BRAMPTON        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. J152  of 15 th March, 2010 , the Director  of 
Housing and Neighbourhood Services repor ted that, dur ing 
preparat ion of the work programme to both proper t ies, addit ional 
structural defects had been identified result ing in a substantial r ise in 
the est imated cost of investment. 
 
An intrusive survey commissioned by the Neighbourhood Investment 
Service had revealed the presence of a geographical fault  line and 
fissure in the bedrock below both proper t ies which had left  the 
ground unstable.  W hilst this could be remedied, the projected cost 
of investment had increased from £43 ,000  to £51 ,000  per 
proper ty with no guarantee that fur ther ground movement could be 
ruled out.   
 
A number of opt ions had been considered for  the future use of both 



38383838 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

propert ies including:- 
 
Option 1  Retain and Invest 
Option 2  Disposal to a Registered Social Landlord 
Option 3  Open Market Sale 
Option 4  Demolit ion and Disposal of the Site 
 
W ard Members had been consulted and all supported option 4  with 
appropr iate measures put in place post-demolit ion to ensure the site 
was kept free of flytipping. 
 
It  was queried whether  the instability of the ground was due to 
mining and, if so, if any claim had been made to the M ining Author ity 
who would have a financial responsibility. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That M inute No. J152  be rescinded and option 4 , to 
demolish Nos. 34  and 36  Becknoll Road, Brampton, be approved 
subject to clar ificat ion of any possibility of M ining Author ity 
responsibility. 
 
(2 )  That disposal of the cleared site be approved. 
 
 

D49 .D49 .D49 .D49 . 1  CLEMENT MEW S & 40  1  CLEMENT MEW S & 40  1  CLEMENT MEW S & 40  1  CLEMENT MEW S & 40  JOSEPHINE ROADJOSEPHINE ROADJOSEPHINE ROADJOSEPHINE ROAD        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services repor ted that 
No. 1  Clement Mews, Kimberworth (M inute No. J102  of 14 th 
December, 2009  refers) and No. 40  Josephine Road, Ferham 
(M inute No. J136  of 15 th February, 2010  refers) had previously 
been approved for  potential asset exchange with pr ivate 
owners/ landlords within the Canklow regeneration area to support  
acquisit ion of their  proper t ies in that area for  demolit ion.   
 
Despite extensive negotiat ions with owners/ pr ivate landlords within 
the Canklow area, the option of an asset exchange had not been 
pursued by any of the remaining owners and the proper t ies were no 
longer required for  this purpose. 
 
Both proper t ies required significant levels of investment to br ing 
them to a Decent Homes standard.  The estimated cost to rectify 
identified structural repairs, implement Decent Homes investment 
and repair  to lettable standard for  both proper t ies were £43 ,712  
for  No. 1  Clement Mews and £24 ,101  for  No. 40  Josephine Road. 
 
A number of opt ions for  the future of the proper ties had been 
explored including:- 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     39393939 JJJJ    
 

 

Option 1  Retain and Invest 
Option 2  Disposal to a Registered Social Landlord 
Option 3  Demolit ion 
Option 4  Open Market Sale 
 
W ard Members for  both proper t ies had been consulted and all 
supported the option of disposal. 
 
Resolved:-  That No. 40  Josephine Road, Ferham and No. 1  
Clement Mews, Kimberworth, be approved for  disposal. 
 

D50 .D50 .D50 .D50 . 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. QUARTER 1  PERFORMANCQUARTER 1  PERFORMANCQUARTER 1  PERFORMANCQUARTER 1  PERFORMANCE INDICATORSE INDICATORSE INDICATORSE INDICATORS        
    

 In accordance with M inute No. J16  of 21 st June, 2010 , the Director 
of Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented 2010  Rotherham 
Ltd.’s first quar ter  (Apr il-June, 2010 ) per formance 2010 / 11 . 
 
As at the end of June, 2010 , 5  Per formance Indicators were off 
target:- 
 
− % of customers on whom 2010  Rotherham Ltd. had diversity 

information 
Diversity information collect ion on 86 .73% of customers in 
tenanted premises against a target of 88% 
 

− % of total repairs completed within target 
90 .88% repairs completed against target of 92 %.  
Per formance clinics held with In House Service Provider 
 

− % of responsive repairs where an appointment was made and 
kept 
88 .69% appointments kept against a per formance target of 
95% 
 

− % satisfied with the outcome of their  ant i-social behaviour  
complaint 
80 .22% of residents returned follow-up surveys stat ing they 
were sat isfied with the outcome.  Per formance target of 81% 

 
− Average number of working days lost due to sickness per 

employee 
An average of 3 .02  working days per  employee were lost due to 
sickness, the target being 2 .44  days.  Even though the number 
had fallen for  the third consecutive month, a per formance clinic 
had been held to explore its underpeformance 
 

Discussion took place on the number of outstanding gas safety 



40404040 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

cer tificates due to refused entry by the tenants.  The matter  was 
with Legal Services and the possibility of using the Environmental 
Protection Act as a mean of entry which other  author it ies ut ilised.  If 
the Act was used, it  would leave the tenant with a bill for  their  door  
to be repaired. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That a repor t be submitted on the potential use of the 
Environmental Protect ion Act as a means to gaining access to those 
proper t ies where tenants had refused entry for  gas servicing. 
 

D51 .D51 .D51 .D51 . 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. ----    QUARTER 1  IMPROVEMENQUARTER 1  IMPROVEMENQUARTER 1  IMPROVEMENQUARTER 1  IMPROVEMENT PLANT PLANT PLANT PLAN        
    

 In accordance with M inute No. J16  of 21 st June, 2010 , the Director 
of Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented 2010  Rotherham 
Ltd.’s per formance against their  Improvement Plan for  the per iod 
Apr il-June, 2010 . 
 
At the end of the quar ter  of the 62  act ions within the Improvement 
Plan:- 
 
− 43  actions had been completed on or  ahead of t ime 
− 18  actions were progressing in line with t imescales 
− 1  action was progressing with some concern for  t imescale 
 
Progress had also been made in addressing the 5  outstanding 
recommendations from previous Audit  Commission inspections.  Of 
those 4  had been completed dur ing the quar ter  under considerat ion 
and the remaining act ion was being progressed within the agreed 
revised t imeframe. 
 
The 6  par t ial compliances noted dur ing the award of the Customer 
Service Excellence status in 2009  were revised dur ing the recent 
continuous Compliance Review.  The Assessor  had been 
complimentary around 2010 ’s ongoing work and reduced the par t ial 
compliances to 3 .  The Assessor  did notice a deter iorat ion on 1  
other  Standard since the 2009  assessment and added a 4 th par t ial 
compliance.   
 
The award remained in force and fur ther  development work had 
taken place to address the remaining par t ial compliances before the 
next assessment in Spr ing 2011 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the repor t be noted. 
 

D52 .D52 .D52 .D52 . HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 1ST QUARTER PRHOODS 1ST QUARTER PRHOODS 1ST QUARTER PRHOODS 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCERFORMANCERFORMANCERFORMANCE E E E 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     41414141 JJJJ    
 

 

2010 / 112010 / 112010 / 112010 / 11         
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services, presented the 
submitted repor t which outlined the Key Performance Indicator 
results and efficiency projections for  the first quarter  of 2010 / 11 . 
 
At the end of June, of the 11  Key Performance Indicators included 
within the suite, there were 9  Indicators where per formance 
information was available.  Of those, 100% were in line to achieve 
their  year  end targets.  For  2  Indicators (NAS22b and NI187 ) 
per formance information would not be available until later  in the 
year . 
 
The Indicators currently on target were:- 
 
− NAS17  Average re-let t ime from termination to star t of new 

tenancy 
− NAS22  Pr ivate sector  homes demolished/ made fit 
− NAS30  Percentage spend of the Housing Market Renewal 

Pathfinder  
− Number of ‘Affordable’ homes delivered 
− Percentage of non-decent Council housing 
− NI182  Satisfaction  of business with local author ity regulation 

services 
− NI184  Food establishments in the area which are broadly 

compliant with food hygiene law 
− NAS34  Average length of t ime waiting for  major  adaptat ions from 

assessment to work beginning 
− NI156  Number of households living in temporary accommodation 
 
The per formance exceptions were:- 
 
− NAS22  Pr ivate sector  vacancies brought back into use or  

demolished (Neighbourhoods) 
Per formance at the end of June was 28  compared to the quar ter  
control target of 20 .  The overall target for  2010 / 11  was 98 . 

 
− NI158  % Non Decent Council Housing (2010  Rotherham Ltd.) 

Reduced from 6 .29% (1 ,319  dwellings) at the end of 2009 / 10  
to 4 .10% (857  dwellings) at the end of June. 
 

− NI155  Number of Affordable Homes delivered (Neighbourhoods) 
At the end of the 1 st quar ter  there had been an addit ional 48  
affordable homes delivered, ahead of the control target of 40  and 
in line to achieve the LAA target for  the year  of 256 . 

 
− NI156  Number of Households living in Temporary 



42424242 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

Accommodation 
 As at the end of June, 27  households in temporary 

accommodation ahead of the monthly control target of 32 .  In 
line to achieve the year  end target of 28 . 

 
− NAS17  Average Relet Time (2010  Rotherham Ltd.) 

Increase (26 .53 ) since the repor ted figure of 18  days at the end 
of last year.  A potential increase had been identified by the 
Service Performance team as last year ’s repor ted empty proper ty 
figures excluded proper t ies undergoing major  works which were 
not in line with the Indicator  definit ion.  2010  had undertaken a 
review of the Empty Property Management process and had 
addressed the issue with the result ing impact on the number of 
days taken. 
 
There had been 420  lett ings in the 1 st quar ter  compared to 407  
in the same per iod last year .  At the end of the 1 st quar ter  the 
number of empty proper t ies (244 ) had increased from 242  
(2009 / 10  year  end).  However, the latest available information 
indicated that there had been a reduction in empty proper ties 
down to 211  (23 rd August, 2010 ). 

 
Resolved:-  That the 1 st quar ter  posit ion and the excellent progress in 
per formance be noted. 
 

D53 .D53 .D53 .D53 . POLICING IN THE 21STPOLICING IN THE 21STPOLICING IN THE 21STPOLICING IN THE 21ST    CENTURYCENTURYCENTURYCENTURY        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
summary of the Government’s proposals to transform the approach 
to local policing with a focus on those that had a significant impact 
on the Council. 
 
The consultation for  ‘Policing in the 21 st Century: Reconnecting 
Police and the People’ published on 26 th July set out the 
Government’s plans for  police reform, some of which would become 
par t of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill expected in 
the Autumn. 
 
The proposals put forward were based on 3  key pr inciples;- 
 
1 ) Transferr ing power back to the people through the introduction of 

direct ly elected Police and Cr ime Commissioners 
 
2 ) Transferr ing power away from national government through 

reducing bureaucracy 
 
3 ) Shift ing the focus of government through the creation of a New 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     43434343 JJJJ    
 

 

Crime Agency 
 
The document covered 5  dist inct areas; The Challenge; Increasing 
Democrat ic Accountability; Removing Bureaucratic Accountability; A 
National Framework for  Efficient Local Policing and finally Tackling 
Cr ime Together .  The 2  Chapters that were the most relevant and 
had the greatest impact on the work of the Council were:- 
 
Chapter  2  - Increasing Democrat ic Accountability 
 
Chapter  5  - Tackling Cr ime Together . 
 
The repor t was considered at the Democrat ic Renewal Scrut iny 
Panel held on 16 th September, 2010 .  Attached at Appendix A was a 
draft  response, incorporat ing the Scrutiny Panel’s comments, to the 
questions set out in Chapters 2  and 5 . 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That consultat ion response, as set out in Appendix A, be 
approved and the Chief Executive author ised to submit the final 
consultation response in accordance with the 20 th September 
deadline. 
 
(3 )  That a fur ther  detailed repor t be submitted on publication of the 
‘Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill’. 
 

D54 .D54 .D54 .D54 . EXCLUSION OF TEXCLUSION OF TEXCLUSION OF TEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICHE PRESS AND PUBLICHE PRESS AND PUBLICHE PRESS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs, indicated below, of Par t I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 . 
 

D55 .D55 .D55 .D55 . SETTLEMENT OF FINAL SETTLEMENT OF FINAL SETTLEMENT OF FINAL SETTLEMENT OF FINAL ACCOUNTACCOUNTACCOUNTACCOUNT        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted an 
update on the sett lement of final account to Connaught Par tnerships 
in relat ion to Decent Homes work carr ied out under a framework 
agreement. 
 
EC Harr is, commercial consultants appointed by 2010  Rotherham 
Ltd., had carr ied out a detailed interrogation of the works carr ied 
out by the company which had significantly reduced the disputed 
shor tfall.  Fur ther  discussions had been held with Connaught which 



44444444 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

had resulted in a proposed sett lement figure. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the payment made by 2010  Rotherham Ltd. of £300 ,000  
final account sett lement plus £101 ,600  (representing 80% of the 
£127 ,999  retention monies) to Connaught Par tnerships in full and 
final sett lement of the account be noted. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 
 
 

D56 .D56 .D56 .D56 . LOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICLOCAL LETTINGS POLICY Y Y Y ----    NEW  BUILD COUNCIL HONEW  BUILD COUNCIL HONEW  BUILD COUNCIL HONEW  BUILD COUNCIL HOUSING AND USING AND USING AND USING AND 
SUBSEQUENT LETTINGSSUBSEQUENT LETTINGSSUBSEQUENT LETTINGSSUBSEQUENT LETTINGS        
    

 The Director  of Independent Living repor ted that the use of Local 
Lettings Policies had been agreed in 2008  (M inute No. J114  of 24 th 
November, 2008  refers) and were reviewed every 6  months.  The 
Author ity had successfully attained funding for  the development and 
building of new Council housing and it  was, therefore, proposed that 
any prospective tenant must comply with the Local Lett ing Policy. 
 
Details of the Policy were set out in Appendix 1  of the repor t 
submitted but was designed to give preference to Council tenants 
and release exist ing Council proper t ies to other  applicants on the 
housing register . 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That wide consultat ion on the proposed Local 
Lettings Policy for  new building housing take place. 
 
(2 )  That a repor t be submitted before the end of November, 2010 . 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D57 .D57 .D57 .D57 . HCA LOCAL INVESTMENTHCA LOCAL INVESTMENTHCA LOCAL INVESTMENTHCA LOCAL INVESTMENT    PLAN AND STRATEGIC DPLAN AND STRATEGIC DPLAN AND STRATEGIC DPLAN AND STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT EVELOPMENT EVELOPMENT EVELOPMENT 
SITES UPDATESITES UPDATESITES UPDATESITES UPDATE        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted an 
update on the progress made in developing a Local Investment 
Agreement with the Homes and Communit ies Agency for the per iod 
2011 / 14 .  The repor t also identified the key regenerat ion 
development sites proposed for  release to support the delivery of the 
investment programme. 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     45454545 JJJJ    
 

 

A draft  Local Investment Plan (LIP) for  Rotherham had been 
developed, including a range of investment proposals, to be delivered 
within identified spatial pr ior ity area.  The proposals required £52M 
of HCA investment support to enable delivery of the programme. 
 
The Plan contained proposals to deliver  continued investment act ivity 
in a number of localit ies, utilising Council-owned strategic 
development sites, to support delivery.  The sites had been 
assembled as a result  of neighbourhood investment act ivity including 
select ive demolit ion programmes and strategic acquisit ions.   
 
It  was proposed that the sites be allocated to support delivery of the 
LIP and be released following a competit ive developer  par tner 
procurement process ut ilising the HCA’s Delivery Par tner  Panel 
Framework.  The aim was to develop a long term par tnership 
between the Council, HCA and pr ivate developer(s) to invest in and 
deliver  future development activity including recycling investment 
returns. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the proposed release of the identified sites 
through the Home and Communities Agency Developer  Par tner 
Procurement Framework to achieve the regenerat ion aims and 
object ives set out in the Local Investment Plan be supported. 
 
(2 )  That the release of the sites be supported on the basis of a 
deferred capital receipt to support the long term regenerat ion aims 
of the Borough. 
 
(3 )  That the repor t be referred to the Cabinet for  consideration. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D58 .D58 .D58 .D58 . DRAFT ROTHERHAM LOCADRAFT ROTHERHAM LOCADRAFT ROTHERHAM LOCADRAFT ROTHERHAM LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN 20L INVESTMENT PLAN 20L INVESTMENT PLAN 20L INVESTMENT PLAN 20 11111111 ----14141414         
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
draft  Local Investment Plan for  Rotherham which formed par t of the 
ongoing ‘Single Conversation’ process between the Council and the 
Homes and Communit ies Agency. 
 
The draft  Rotherham Housing Strategy 2010 -14  and the Rotherham 
Digest enabled the Council to identify its thematic and spatial pr ior ity 
pr inciples for  the LIP.  The draft ing of a LIP was an iterat ive process 
with the HCA involved in giving feedback as matters progressed.   
 
Subject to the outcome of the Government’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review in October , 2010 , the LIP would form par t of a 



46464646 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS NEIGHBOURHOODS ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
        
 

 

‘Local Investment Agreement’ between the Council and the HCA 
which would incorporate proposed levels of investment in the 
Borough by the HCA, the Council and other  par tners.  It  was 
envisaged that this agreement would be in place by January, 2011 . 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the final draft of the Rotherham Local 
Investment Plan and, subject to any fur ther  amendment required, be 
submitted to the Home and Communit ies Agency. 
 
(2 )  That the Cabinet Member be kept informed of the Local 
Investment Plan process as it developed. 
 
(3 )  That the final draft  of the Rotherham Housing Strategy 2010 -14  
be approved. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D59 .D59 .D59 .D59 . DECENT HOMES PROGRAMDECENT HOMES PROGRAMDECENT HOMES PROGRAMDECENT HOMES PROGRAM ME OVERSPENDME OVERSPENDME OVERSPENDME OVERSPEND        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
repor t on behalf of 2010  Rotherham Ltd. regarding overspends on 
the Decent Homes Programme as a result  of structural issues in the 
East Herr ingthorpe area.   
 
The repor t set out possible options to deal with the overspend.  
However, these would be subject to fur ther  analysis before they 
could be submitted as firm proposals for  consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That a detailed fur ther  repor t be submitted. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3  of the Act - information relat ing to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

 


